## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the reversal of name of conveying party and name of receiving party previously recorded on Reel 002177 Frame 0977.  Assignor(s) hereby confirms the conveying party is First Union National Bank and the receiving party is Pappas Products Corp.

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
First Union National Bank		09/26/2000	UNINC. ASSOCIATION:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Pappas Products Corp.
Street Address:	300 Delaware Avenue
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Wilmington
State/Country:	DELAWARE
Postal Code:	19801
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEW JERSEY

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0611860	RUBY-KIST
Registration Number:	1631048	RUBY KIST
Registration Number:	1915856	BOO JUICE
Registration Number:	2084905	APPLELICIOUS
Registration Number:	2164535	CLEM'S JUICE BAR
Registration Number:	2137490	APPLE STAMPEDE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)994-2222

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: christine.hernandez@dechert.com, trademarks@dechert.com

Correspondent Name: Christine M. Hernandez
Address Line 1: 2929 Arch Street

TRADEMARK REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0335

900198975

Address Line 2: Dechert LLP Address Line 4: Philadelphia, F	PENNSYLVANIA 19104
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	113663
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine M. Hernandez
Signature:	/Christine M. Hemandez/
Date:	08/05/2011
Total Attachments: 5 source=Reel 2177 Frame 0977 (2)#page1.tif source=Reel 2177 Frame 0977 (2)#page2.tif source=Reel 2177 Frame 0977 (2)#page3.tif source=Reel 2177 Frame 0977 (2)#page4.tif source=Reel 2177 Frame 0977 (2)#page5.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0336

FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) 10 - 7 - 0 0 OMB No. 0851-001 (8xp. 4/94)

**RECOI** 

11-17-2000 

ET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Tab settings ⇔⇔ ▼ . 1015	20258
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Hauermann.	320258 ad original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Pappas Products Corp.	Name: First Union National Bank
□ Individual(s) □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State □ Other	Internal Address: CT 1034 Special Asset Management Street Address: 5 Research Drive , P.O. BOX 900 City: Shelton State: CT ZIP: 06484  □ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership □ Corporation-State □ Other  If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: □ Yes □ No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? □ Yes □ No
Application number(s) or patent number(s):	Adomichai name(s) & address(es) attached? Li 1es Li No
A. Trademark Application No.(s)  See Attached Schedule "B"	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
Additional numbers at	tached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be malled:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: Pappas Products Corp.  Internal Address:  Suite 300	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 215.00  So Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 300 Delaware Avenue	8r Deposit account number:
City: Wilmington, State: DE ZIP: 19801	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
) DO NOT US	SE THIS SPACE
the original document.  Michael R. Janczy  Name of Person Signing	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true capy of Id Z 7 00  Signature Date  Date

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK

REEL: 00217AFEMME: 0977 **REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0337** 

#### SCHEDULE "B"

# PAPPAS PRODUCTS CORP.

Trademark /Service Mark Trade Name <sup>1</sup>	Registration No. or Serial No. if an Application is Pending	Country	Registration Date or Filing Date if an Application is Pending	Renewal Date
RUBY-KIST* (Stylized)	611,860	U.S.A.	09/06/55	09/06/05
RUBY-KIST	1,631,048	U.S.A.	01/08/91	01/08/01
BOO JUICE	1,915,856	U.S.A.	08/29/95	08/29/05
APPLELICIOUS	2,084,905	U.S.A.	07/29/97	07/29/07
CLEM'S JUICE BAR	2,164,535	U.S.A.	06/09/98	06/09/08
APPLE STAMPEDE	2,137,490	U.S.A.	02/17/98	02/17/08
RUBY KIST	8253	New Jersey	09/16/88	09/16/03
RUBY KIST	412,276	Canada	05/14/93	05/14/08

29630 vi

REEL: 002177 FRAME: 0978

REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0338

<sup>\*</sup>A copy of the registration certificate is attached.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Identify the Mark exactly as it appears on the U.S. Patent and Trademark Certificate of Registration. If the Mark is a Design/Logo, attach a copy of said mark hereto.

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, First Union National Bank (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), a national banking association, has received, prior to September 26, 2000, from Clement Pappas and Company, Inc., a New Jersey corporation, Pappas Products, Corp. a Delaware corporation, and Pappas Foods, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company (collectively, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), one or more security interests (such security interests hereinafter referred to as the "Security Interests") in all of the Assignor's trademark applications, trademarks, service mark applications, service marks, and tradenames all of which are listed on Schedules A, B and C hereto (all of the foregoing, collectively, hereinafter referred to as the "Marks"), together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used, all as recorded in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Assignment Division) at Reel 2056, Frame 0131;

WHEREAS, the Assignee is desirous of releasing to the Assignor the Security Interests,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignee has released and by these presents does hereby release unto the Assignor, and the successors and assigns of the Assignor, the Security Interests, including without limitation any security interests which the Assignee may have obtained prior to September 26, 2000, in and to any of the Marks and the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used.

The Assignee agrees, at the Assignor's expense and request, to take all lawful acts which any Assignor may deem advisable or necessary in order to render this release fully effective and to make this release of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and corresponding government offices throughout the world, and such other government offices as the Assignor may select, including, without limitation, execution of lawful documents.

FIRST UNION NATIONAL BANK

Dated: September 26, 2000

Arny/B. Delfini

Ast Wice President

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

COUNTY OF Fairfield

iss. Stellon

I, Jeanne E. Holcono, a Notary Public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby certify that on this \_\_day of September, 2000, appeared before me Amy B. Delfini to me personally known, who I am satisfied to be the person who signed the foregoing instrument, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that she is the Vice President of First Union National Bank and acknowledged that she was authorized to execute said instrument as the act of said association.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26 day of September, 2000.

PH)\772463.1

Notary Public

My Commission Exp. Nov. 30, 2004

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002177 5EAME (0979

**REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0339** 

# SCHEDULE "A" CLEMENT PAPPAS AND COMPANY, INC.

Country

Trademark/ Service Mark <u>Trade Name</u><sup>1</sup> Registration No. or Serial No. if an Application is Pending

Registration Date or Filing Date if an Application is Pending

Renewal Date

None

Identify the Mark exactly as it appears on the U.S. Patent and Trademark Certificate of Registration. If the Mark is a Design/Logo, attach a copy of said mark hereto.

7

PH3V620037.1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002177 5EMARK0980

**REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0340** 

# SCHEDULE "C" PAPPAS FOODS, L.L.C.

Country

Trademark/ Service Mark Trade Name<sup>3</sup> Registration No. or Serial No. if an Application is Pending

Pending

Registration Date or Filing Date if an Application is

Renewal Date

None

PH3\620037.1

9

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002177 FRAME: 0981
TRADEMARK

REEL: 004599 FRAME: 0341

RECORDED: 08/05/2011

**RECORDED: 10/27/2000** 

Identify the Mark exactly as it appears on the U.S. Patent and Trademark Certificate of Registration. If the Mark is a Design/Logo, attach a copy of said mark hereto.